IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
S side Carriage Road, 96 feet E of

¢/l Maybrook Court * DEPUTY ZONING
11™ Election District
3" Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER

(11203 Old Carriage Road)
‘ * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Martin C. and Kathy A. Bindel

Petitioners * CASE NO. 07-476-SPH
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This rhatter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner on a Petition for Special
Hearing filed ﬁby Martin C. and Kathy A. Bindel, legal property owners. Special Hearing relief is
requested pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
approve in-law quarters within a proposed accessory structure. The subject property is more
particularly described on the site plan, which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalt of the requested special hearing was Petitioner, Martin C.
Bindel, and John E. Barrett, Jr., Petitioner’s father-in-law. John B. Gontrum, Esquire, represented
Petitioners at the hearing. There were no protestants or other interested citizens at the hearing.

The squ ect property is located off Manor Road in a subdivision known as Honeysuckle Hill
in Glen Arm and contains one (1) acre zoned R.C.5. The property is improved with Petitioners’
two-story dwelling and a macadam driveway with a parking pad sitting adjacent to the attached side

entrance garagé. Behind the parking pad is an accessory shed. The property also contains a large

keptic reserve area covering much of the back of the property.
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Testimony and evidence offered revealed that Petitioners destre to build a rear yard
ccessory structure that would provide a two-car garage and ground-level in-law quarters, and

hich would be handicap accessible for two aging parents with various medical difficulties. The




proposed structure would be architecturally compatible with the existing residence. Petitioners also
propose to remove the existing garage and utility shed, which they note is presently closer to the
neighbor’s pfoperty line to the northeast. It should also be noted that there was no testimony or
evidence presented in opposition to the requested relief.

In anticipation of and prior to filing for the requested relief, Petitioners executed a
Declaration of Understanding (“Declaration”) with the Department of Permits and Development
Management (“PDM”)} dated January 15, 2007, which was marked and accepted into evidence as
Petitioners’ Exhibit 2. In the Declaration, Petitioners agreed to certain conditions and obligations in
connection with their request to construct the aforementioned in-law quarters, highlighted by the
following:

1. Any and all improvements now existing or to be constructed on the property shall be

used only as a single-family residence. No such improvements or additions shall ever be

used as a separate living quarter or second residential unit.

2. The kitchen for the in-law quarters will be constructed as part of the addition to the

property and shall be an accessory use to the principal use of the property as a single-family

residence. Living quarters for the in-laws shall be used only by the in-laws and not as an
independent residential unit, and shall not be used by any other person for any other reason.

3. Upon the death of the in-laws, if the in-laws leave or otherwise vacate, or Petitioners

move or sell the property, whichever occurs first, the living space of the addition will be

incorporated into the living space of the single-family residential unit for the exclusive use
of Petitioners or subsequent purchaser or user, and the second kitchen removed.

In consideration of PDM entering into the Declaration and approving Petitioners request to
construct the in-law quarters, Petitioners agreed to file the Declaration amongst the Land Records of
Baltimore County in order to provide notice to any future owners, subsequent bona fide purchasers

- gr users of the property that no part of the improvement or addition on the property may be used for
eparate living quarters, and that such improvement shall only be used as part of the single-family

gesidence, unless otherwise approved by and at the discretion of PDM. The Declaration is recorded

imong the Land Records at liber 25,117 at 490-494. Petitioners also agreed that since the only
J
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purpose for the addition will be the housing for their elder parents, that the addition and approval

thereof would be attached to their family only and would not run with the land.

The comments received from the Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) reflect that there is
no c}ppositioﬁ to Petitioners requested relief. The Office of Planning indicated that the proposed
accessory structure should remain consistent with the provisions of the Declaration. The
Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (“DEPRM”) indicated that an
evaluation of the present septic system will be required to determine the necessary upgrades to

accommodate the additional usage, and that soil evaluations may also be required.

Finally, Petitioner’s father-in-law, Mr. Barrett, offered testimony concerning his and his

wife’s medical difficulties in support of the parties’ desire to have in-law quarters on the property.
In November 2004, Mr. Barrett underwent a quadruple bypass procedure. In addition, his wife
recently undefwent a back procedure where screws had to be inserted. Mrs. Barrett is also
scheduled for; knee replacement surgery later this summer. While the parties desire to live
independently, they also realize the benefit of having the families in close proximity.

Based on the testimony and evidence, I am persuaded to grant the requested relief.
Petitioners hafg made it clear that the accessory structure will be used only for in-law quarters for
their parent’s b;eneﬁt, and shall be used for no other purpose whatsoever. With the conditions and
obligations ad;luced In testimony and evidence, and contained in the previously recorded
Declaration of Understanding, 1 find that the requested relief is within the spirit and intent of the
R.C.5 regulations, and will not adversely affect the community.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted with the conditions set

torth below.




VR Ky T et § e U ¥ Vel S

- A
L wﬂf_m L

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

71
County, this 29 day of July, 2007, that Petitioners request for Special Hearing relief filed

pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Balttmore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) to approve In-

law quarters within a proposed accessory structure is hereby granted, subject to the following:

1.

Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their
own.risk until the 30-day appeal pertod from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal
is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded, and
Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its
original condition.

The in-law quarters must be used only by the in-laws related to Petitioners and not for
commercial or other rental/income purposes. It 1s expressly agreed and understood by
Petitioners that the granting of the relief requested shall be imited to the parameters set forth
in the Declaration of Understanding, with said benefit being attached to Petitioners family
only,. with no right of survivorship or successorship, and with no independent right or
benefit running with the land itself.

. The recorded copy of the Declaration of Understanding shall be incorporated into this Order

and shall be made a part hereof. Petitioners shall comply in all respects with the conditions
and obligations set forth in the Declaration as if specifically stated herein. Further,
Petitioners shall record a copy of this Order, together with the Declaration, in the Land
Records of Baltimore County.

When applying for a building permit, the site plan must reference this case and set forth and

- address the conditions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN II1
July 20, 2007

County Executive Zoning Commissioner

JOHN GONTRUM, ESQUIRE
WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON, L.L.P.
210 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE

TOWSON, MD 21204

Re: Petition for Special Hearing

Case No. 07-476-SPH
Property: 11203 Old Carriage Road

Dear Mr. Gontrum:
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be adviséd that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please {eel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391,

Very truly ypurs,

W

THOMAS H. BO ICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
Enclosure

c. Martin C. and Kathy A. Bindel, 11203 Old Carriage Road, Glen Arm MD 21057-9420
John Barrett, Jr., 1613 Myamby Road, Towson MD 21286

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Special
Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at (263 Qlc’ ("Arc{agew 205 /

which is presently zoned __ KG ~— 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal -
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

IN-LRALW QUARTERS WITHIN A PROPOSED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE .

~ Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
- |, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

iWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Leqgal Owner(s):
MAeT N C PBindDEL

‘Name - Type or Print u. Name - Typ# or Print /, M
Signature | Signaturé i ¢ S

! y
I/ 1\ : C
K%rgﬂnt & Fa,/d‘bE

:Address : Telephone No. - Namm a g 2

City State Zip Code Signature l—[—(@ 6 6 j .
Attorney For Petitioner: 1{202> O{d Cﬂ.rc P O ﬁf Qd 5906
, ' Address Telephone No.

{ Ar MD 057 -9¢20
Name - Type of Print ﬁﬁ&i—e’{ rrl a St;;?; l 5 7 jp ode

3 ~ Representative to be Contacted:
Signature _
| | Joud E . BagrerT,Je
Company _ Name '
1613 MYAamBY RpoARd  Hjo-B825 -9i5¢
Address Telephone No, Address Telephone No.
TousSopd MD 21286~ 8133
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING .
Case No._  0O7-47} -CPH UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

R Seve R KO B S !!! ' 7
SEREN Ao VLD FOR st Reviewed By DI Date
REV9/1508 dage 1730 -ON ﬁ - |
By
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We are requesting permission to build a rear yard accessory structure that is
handicap accessible. The structure would provide a 2 car garage and ground
level in-law suite for two aging parents both with documented medical
problems.

The existing garage and utihity shed will be removed. They are in-fact closer
to the neighbor’s property line, than the current accessory structures. This
structure will be architecturally compatible with the existing residence.

The petitioners have (4) young children and both famlies need and require
their independence, buit realize it would be a relief for both to be very close.

A Declaration of Understanding was made on January 15, 2007 by Martin C.
Bindel and Kathy A. Bindel. The Declaration was executed by PDM on

January 23, 2007. The following declarations were made:

1. Any and all improvements now existing or to be constructed on the
property shall be used only as a single-family residence. No such
improvements or additions shall ever be used as a separate living quarter or
second residential unit.

2. The kitchen for the in-law will be constructed as part of the addition to
the property shall be accessory uses to the principal use of the property as a
smgle-family residence. Living quarters for the in-laws shall be used only by
the m-laws and not as an independent residential unit, and shall not be used
by any other person or for any other reason.

3. Upon the death of the in-laws, if the in-laws leave or otherwise vacates,
or the Declarant moves or sells the property, whichever occurs first, the
hiving space of the addition will be incorporated into the living space of the
single-family residential umit for the exclusive use of the Declarant or
subsequent purchaser or user and the second kitchen removed.




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR:

11203 OLD CARRIAGE ROAD, GLEN ARM 21057

Begimning at a point on the South side of Carnage Road which is 50 ft. wide
at a distance of 96 fi. East of the centerline of the nearest ntersecting street
which is named Maybrook Court which 1s also 50 ft. wide.

Thas -reéorded property is identified as:
Lot #3,: Block A, Section #2 in the subdiviston of Honeysuckle Hill
Recorded in the Baltimore County Plat Book #34, Folio #95, containing 1.0

acre or 43,560 Sq. Ft. This property is also known as 11203 Old Carriage Rd
And is located in the 11" Election District, 3™ Councilmanic District

07 -4, -Seit




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE. CaseNo.& -4/ 7‘2 5;} I‘/

” Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111 :
- 111 West Chesapeske Avenue -
' Towson, Maryland 21204 |

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property . (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. |

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

- For Newsgi aper Advertising: -

Iltem Number or Case Number: - O1-M N ~SPE |
Petitioner., ey oo

Address or Location: 2! ML A RRIAGC 2D.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Telephone Number: -QXA5- 9

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ




BALTIMO RE co UNTY

HAR‘I’LAﬂD

| Ma 29, 2007
J{%MES T. SMILTH, IR, TIMOT M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive DEparfmem of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Managemenr

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
-~ of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-476-SPH
11203 Old Carriage Road
S/side of Carriage Road, 96 feet east of centerline of Maybrook Court

11" Election District — 3rcl Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Martin C. & Kathy A. Bindel

~ Special Hearing to approve in-law quarters within a proposed accessory structure.

" He aring: Monday, July 16, 2007 at 10.00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204
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Timothy Kotroco: IR L S - f
- Director - :

TKKIm

C: Martin & Kathy Bindel, 11203 Old Carriage Road, Glen Arm 21057-9420
John Barrett, Jr., 1613 Myamby Road, Towson 21286-8133

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JUNE 30, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building
IT1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, June 28, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: ,
John Barrett, Jr.- 410-825-91155

1613 Myamby Road
“Towson, MD 21286-8133

il e ——
a

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-476-SPH

11203 Old Carriage Road

S/side of Carriage Road, 96 feet east of centerline of Maybrook Court
11" Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

_egal Owners: Martin C. & Kathy A. Bindel

§Q€CI3| Hearmg to approve in-law quarters within a proposed accessory structure.

i rHeanng Monday, July 16 2007 at 10 00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
40 Basley Avenue, Towson 21204 .

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
. ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLANPZEDE

JAMES T. SMITH, IR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and

Development Management .

July 12, 2007

Martin C. Bindel

Kathy A. Binde!

11203 Old Carriage Road
Glen Arm, MD 21057-9420

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bindel:
RE: Case Number: 07-476-SPH, 11203 Old Carriage Road .

The _above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 26,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several

approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
“with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
u. u LM 9*

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf
Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel -
John E. Barrett, Jr. 1613 Myamby Road Towson 21286-8133

. Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director - DATE: May 11, 2007
Department of Permits and
~ Development Management

FROM:  Amold F. Pat Keller, III
~ Durector, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s). Case(s) 07-476 Special Hearing
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and does not oppose the
petitioner’s request provided the proposed accessory structure is and remains consistent with the

Declaration of Understanding executed by PDM on January 15, 2007.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Bill Hughey in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By ;é /‘/

Division Chief: ll _.,«/1_.’1 A

CM/LL

WADEVREWVWZA\T-476.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. ‘ AllgUSt 24, 2007 | THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

County Executive

JOHN B. GONTRUM, ESQUIRE

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR.& PRESTON L.L.P.

210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, SUITE 400
TOWSON, MD 21204-4515

RE: Petition for Special Hearing - 11203 Old Carriage Road
Case No. 07-476-SPH -

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

[ am in receipt of your letter dated August 6, 2007 concerning Condition No. 3 of my
Order in the above-reierenced matter, where in the last sentence of that condition I ordered that
“Petitioners shall record a copy of this Order, together with the Declaration, in the Land Records
of Baltimore County.”

I now realize, especially in light of your letter and after reviewing the Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law in this matter, that your clients previously recorded the Declaration of
Understanding in the Land Records of Baltimore County. To request your clients to, in effect,
do so again would be redundant and is unnecessary.

Therefore, please consider the last sentence of Condition No. 3 of the Order to be
removed, and to be null and void. All other aspects of the Order shall remain in. full force and
effect. I hope this clarifies this matter going forward. Thank you for bringing it to my attention.

Sincerely,

Vi

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz

c: Martin C. and Kathy A. Bindel, 11203 Old Carriage Road, Glen Arm, MD 21057

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



BALTIMORE"COUNTY

MARYULANRND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. August 24, 2007 THOMAS H. BOSTWICK

County Executive
fy Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JOHN B. GONTRUM, ESQUIRE

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P,

210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, SUITE 400
TOWSON, MD 21204-4515

RE: Petition for Special Hearing — 11203 Old Carriage Road
Case No, 07-476-SPH -

Dear Mr. Gontrum;

[ am in receipt of your letter dated August 6, 2007 concerning Condition No. 3 of my
Order in the above-referenced matter, where in the last sentence of that condition I ordered that
“Petitioners shall record a copy of this Order, together with the Declaration, in the Land Records

of Baltimore County.”

I now realize, especially in light of your letter and after reviewing the Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law in this matter, that your clients previously recorded the Declaration of
Understanding in the Land Records of Baltimore County. To request your clients to, in effect,
do so again would be redundant and is unnecessary.

Therefore, please consider the last sentence of Condition No. 3 of the Order to be
removed, and to be null and void. All other aspects of the Order shall remain in full force and
effect. Ihope this clarifies this matter going forward. Thank you for bringing it to my attention.

Sincerely,

FHE

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz

ok Martin C. and Kathy A. Bindel, 11203 Old Carriage Road, Glen Arm, MD 21057

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARVLAND

- DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

. KOTROCO, Director M DONALD E. BRAND, Buildings Engineer

b

TIMOTHY

BUTLDENG PERMIT

- - FEER LY F+% FFHF FEFF FYYFE Akl 448

FERMIT, & B&A/I/UI DONTROE #: MR BEHT s 41 PREC: OO

.

UDATE T&EHUED: 0970472007 TAX ACCGUINT f: L&00003484 CLash: 04

FL.ANG:  LONBDT d PLOT % R PLAT ¢  DATA O ELEL YES PLUM YRS
LOCATION: 11203 QL. CARRIEAGE RI
SUBOTIVISION: HONEYSUOKLE HELL

OWNERS  ITNFORM AT LON
NAME ¢ BINDEL , MARTIN & KATHY
AR 11203 DLO CARRLIAGE RO, 21057

TENANT $
DONTR:  H&S HOMES
ENGNR
SELLR , .
WORK:  DONSTRUST & 2ND SFD ON REAR OF PROPERTY WITH
OCAR GARAGE ONE BEDORM DEN KITOHMEN BINRM
31 'KEA T EXRE L0 =R, BAEEE , VARIANDE CABEHOV-478~
GPa DUELLING TO BE USED A8 IN L&W APARTMENT
MUST COMPLY W DECLARATION OF UNDERSTAMDING

BL G . GODE :
RESHIDENTIAL CATEGAORY: DBETACHED OQWNERSHIP . PRIVATELY OWNED

PROPOSED USE: GFD & 2ND SFD W GARAGE
EALGTING LSy S

TYRE OF IMPRV: NELW BULDING CONTRUCT TON

Lk o DINED FaMILY

FRUNDBATION: BL.OGK BOLEMENT . PARTLAL
ShWaAGEk:s PRIV, EXLIBTEH WATERD PRIV, EXISTSH

LOT STk AND SETRACKS
DIZE Y Q186,06 X 0000, 00
FROMT STREET

SIDE STREET:

FRONT SHETH: 830

DD SETE: 1ag' /180!
BLOE HTR HETH!

MEAR  SBETB: 70

PLEASE REFER TO PERMIT NUMBER WHEN MAKING INQUIRIES.

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-3900




WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P.

SUVTE 1500 SUITE 400
SEVEN SAINT PAUL STREET 1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW
BALTIMORE, MARYLANID) 21202.1626 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036-540%
TELEPHONE 430 347-6700 | TELEPHONE 202 659-6800
FAX 410 752.7092 SUITE 400 FAX 202 331573

TUS500 LITTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY

210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE —
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4515 CUITE 300

50 CORPORATE CENTER 410 832-2000 3190 FAJRVIEW PARK DRIVE
T DIReCT Fax 410 339-4058

TELEPIHONE 704 836-5742

COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21044.3585 www.wiplaw.com FAX 703 573.1287

TELEMIONE 410 8840700
FAX 410 884-0719

JOHN B. GONTRUM

PIRECT NUMBER
$10-832-2055
JGontrum( wiplaw.com

EEEIVIER
Il Avs 07 2000,

BY: cananssesssraneneess

August 6, 2007

Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405

Towson, MD 21204

‘Re:  Petition for Special Hearing
Case No.: 07-476-SPH
Property: 11203 Old Carriage Road

Dear Commissioner Bostwick:

[ am in receipt of your Order of July 20, 2007 granting Special Hearing Relief. I
do have a question with respect to Condition No. 3 of your Order. As you know, my
clients recorded the Declaration of Understanding months ago, prior to even filing for
the Zoning Special Hearing. I am not sure why this was done so early in the process,
but the Declaration of Understanding already has been recorded among the land
records. Your Order contemplates that the Order itself be recorded among the land
records, and I curious as to whether or not this was the normal practice. I have never
heard of this being done before. Obviously, if the Declaration is recorded there would
normally be no -need for the Order itself to be recorded in the land records, for the
conditions contained in the Order are usually contained in the Declaration. Since the
Declaration already has been recorded I was wondering if you would be willing to

waive the condition that the Order itself be recorded at this time as a second recorded
document.

FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA 220424511}




l Thomas H. Bostwick, Depgr Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
August 6, 2007

Page 2
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
Very truly yourg,
John B. Gontrum

]BG:vm :
Ce: Mr. & Mrs. Martin Bindel

387668
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" DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING (hereinafter referred to as

“Declaration”) is made on this 15th day of _January . 2007,
by and Between Martin C Bindel and Kathy A Bindel

(hereinafter referred to as the Declarant”) and the Department of Permits and
Development Management (heremafter referred to as “PDM™).

Recitals

A. The Declarant has filed an application for a permit with PDM requesting approval to
construct an addition to the improvements on the property located at

11203 Old Carriage Road Glen Arm, Maryland 21057 and more particularly

described :by the metes and bounds in Exhibit A, (the “Property) and attached hereto and
made a part hereof. The property is zoned ___RC § which s the particular zone in
which the property is located. |

B. PDM: has approved the Declarants request to build an in-law addition, complete with
kitchen, provided the improvement and addition are used as a single- family residence.
The addition will be the housing for Declarants’ elder parents with the benefit of
being attached to their family. The second kitchen will be removed and the addition’s
living space will be taken over by the Declarants upon the death of the in-laws. if they
ieave or move from the residence, or if the Declarant moves or sells the property,
whichever occurs first. |

C. As a condition to its approval of the Declarant’s request, PDM has required thegﬁljng
of this Declaration amongst the Land Records of Baltimore County to provide notice to
any future owners, subsequent bona fide purchasers or users of this Property that no part
of any improvement or addition on the Property may be used for separate living quarters
and that all such improvement shall only be used as a single-family residence, unless
otherwise approved by and at the discretion of PDM.

DECLARATIONS

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,
the Declarant and PDM hereby declare as follows:

1. Any and all improvements now existing or to be constructed on the property shall be
used only as a single-family residence. No such improvements or additions shall ever be
used as a separate living quarter or second residential unit.

2. The kitchen for the in-law will be constructed as part of the addition to the property
shall be accessory uses to the principal use of the property as a single-family residence.
Living quarters for the in-laws shall be used only by the in-laws and not as an indepen-
dent residential unit, and shall not be used by any other person or for any other reason.




® 002@N 17 494

3. Upon the death of the in-laws, if the in-laws leave or otherwise vacates, or the
Declarant moves or sells the property, whichever occurs first, the living space of the
addition will be incorporated into the living space of the single-family residential unit for
the exclusive use of the Declarant or subsequent purchaser or user and the second kitchen
removed,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF¥, the parties hereto have duly executed this Declaration under
seal on the date first above written.

State of Maryland, County of Battimore: to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY thatonthis |5 °“  dayof JOA 2007,
before the Subscriber, a Notary Pubhc of the State of Maryland, personally appeared
tn C. Pindel +hy A Bindel

the declarants herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons who (se)
names are subscribed to the within instrument, and they acknowledged that they executed
for the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

301231’}? Public ; |

My Commission Expires: 8 - ( O F
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Department of Permits
And Development Management

Of Baltimore County
WITNESS:
fodour vy 1 Ly Lok
' Director
State of Maryland, County of Baltimore: to wit:
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 0{3 ) day o - 2007,
beforg the Subscriber, a Notary Public pf the State of Maryland, pgigonally a ed

ik ay. ' A l‘ : A7 (.
The [ rector of the Department of Permits and Development Management herein, known

to me {(or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument, and he acknowledged that he executed for the foregoing instrument for the
purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 ﬁave hereunto set my hand and Notaries Seal.

ot f gl

My Commission Expires:

4809



EXHIBIT “A”

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot 3, Block A, Amended Plat “A”, Section
2, Honeysuckle Hill, which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County, Maryland in Plat Book O. T..G. No. 34, Folio 95

The ixnprew;rements theron being known as: 11203 Old Carriage Road
| | Glen Arm, Maryland 21057-9420

Being the same property which by Deed dated December 12, 2006 and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 24909 folio 5 which was granted and
conveyed by RONALD H. RESCH AND JOAN W. RESCH unto MARTIN C. BINDEL
AND KATHY A. BINDEL
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- DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING

- - THIS DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING (hereinafter referred to as
“Declaration™) is made on this 15th . dayof_Jenugry 2007,

by and Between M C Bin Kathy A Bin

(hereinafter referred to as the Declarant™) and the Department of Permits gnd

Development Management (hereinafter referred to as “PDM),

Regitals

A. The Declarant has filed an application for a permit with PDM requesting approval 1o
construct an addition to the improvements on the property locatedat _
11203 Old Carriage Road- Glen Arm; Marviand 21057 and more particularly
.described by the metes and bounds in Exhibit A, (the “Property) and attached hereto and

made & part hereof. The property is zoned  RC 5 which is the particular zone in
which the property is located. |

B. PDM has approved the Declarants request to build an in-law addition, complete with
kitchen, provided the improvement and addition are used as a single- family residence.
The addition will be the housing for Declarants’ eider parents with the benefit of
being attached to their family. The second kitchen will be removed and the addition’s
living space will be taken over by the Declarants upon tbe death of the in-laws. if they

leave or move-from the residence, or if the Declarant moves or sells the property,
whichever occurs first, | ' : SRR |

C. Asga condition to its approval of the Declarant's request, PDM bas reguired the'%ling
of this Declaration amongst the Land Records of Baltimore County to provide notice to
- any future owners, subsequent bona fide purchasers or users of this Property that no part

of any improvement or addition on the Property may be used for separate living quarters

and that all such improvement shall only be used ag a single-family residence, uniess
otherwise approved by and at the discretion of PDM. '

DECLARATIONS

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,
the Declarant and PDM hereby declare as follows:

1. Any and all improvements now existing or to be constructed on the property shall be
used only as a single-family residence. No such improvements or additions shall ever be
used as & separate living quarter or second regidential unit,

2. The kitchen for the in~law will be constructed as part of the addition to the property

shall be accessory uses to the principal use of the property as a single-family residence.
Living quarters for the in-laws shall be used only by the in-laws and not as an indepeti-
dent residential unit, and shall not be used by any other person or for any other reason.

Q1003
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3. Upon the death of the in-laws, if the in-laws leave or otherwise vacates, or the
Declarant moves or sells the property, whichever occurs first, the living space of the
addition will be incorporated into the living space of the single-family residential unit for
the exclusive use of the Declarant or subsequent purchaser or user and the second kitchen
removed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Declaration under
seal on the date first above written.

State of Maryland, County of Baltimore: to wit-

. IHEREBY CERTIFY that onthis | 5™ day of JOnUasy| . 2007,
- before the Subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appefired

fn C. Bandeld d A Bindel
- the declarants herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons who (se)

names are mbscril_:ed to the within instrument, and they acknowledged that they executed
for the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained. '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hersunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

. = ! -
an L
. - . .. “y l'.l_
. A" paeTh L "
3 - T - Tu f.
R TR PR
L]
- - L .I - -..-. - ]
. . .
* - - . e ’
otary Public e S
-, LT | r +a [] -
[ ] h" .I ’ wi——_ L . |
l.‘I " - -h - - '
- - ' =
a ——

My Commission Expires: 8:_ [ D 2 S
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Depm:ﬁent of Permits
And Development Management
Of Battimore County
WITNESS:
/[ ol vl
/..:- / 4 ) A ...{-L..; By: (. /M}Z /é%ﬁ'f'ﬂ
AN Director’

State of Maryland, County of Baltimore: to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY thatonthis ___ 4.7 dayo

beforg the Subscriber, a Notary Public of the Stafe of Maryland, p
LV usl 1. l‘ " L A LA

The Director of the Department of Permits and Development Management herein, known
to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within

instrument, and he acknowledged that he executed for the foregoing instrument for the
purposes therein contained. |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, T have hereunto set my hand and Notaries Seal

Cotan) A4

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

4-£0 9
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EXHIBIT “A”

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot 3, Block A, Amended Plat “A”, Section

2, Honeysuckle Hill, which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County, Maryland in Plat Book Q. T. G. No. 34, Folio 95

The improvements theron being known as: 11203 Old Carriage Road =
Glen Arm, Maryland 21057-9420

Being the same property which by Deed dated December 12, 2006 and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 24909 folio § which was granted and

conveyed by RONALD H. RESCH AND JOAN W. RESC
yed by RONALD H. Hunto MARTIN C. BINDEL
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PANEL BP1003M

TIME: 08:00:53 AUTOMA” PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM LAST UPDATE 08/15/2007
DATE: 08/17/2007 .  GENERAL PERMIT APPLICATION DATA CPC 12:25:29
PERMIT #: B673781 PROPERTY ADDRESS
RECEIPT #: A573836 11203 - OLD CARRIAGE RD
CONTROL #: NR . SUBDIV: HONEYSUCKLE HILL
XREF #: B673781 TAX ACCOUNT #: 1600003484 DISTRICT/PRECINCT 11 03
OWNERS INFORMATION (LAST, FIRST)
FEE: 180.00 . NAME: BINDEL, MARTIN & KATHY
PATID: 180.00 ADDR: 11203 OLD CARRIAGE RD, 21057
PAID BY: APPL
DATES ° APPLICANT INFORMATION
APPLIED: 08/15/2007 NAME: JOHN E. BARRETT, JR.
TSSUED: © COMPANY :
OCCPNCY : .~ ADDR1: 1613 MYAMBY RD’
FINAL INSPECT: '  ADDR2: TOWSON, MD
INSPECTOR: 11R PHONE #: 410-825-9155 LICENSE #: MHBRH1161

NOTES: KRA/CPC

PASSWORD

e ol gy s m ks oy e ol oy wee e ) s e o g e E—

ENTER - PERMIT DETAIL PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF7 - DELETE PF9 - SAVE
PF2 - ZAPPROVALS PF4 - ISSUE PERMIT PF8 - NEXT PERMIT PF10 - INORY




. - PANEL BP1004M

TIME: 08:04:40 AUTOMA"Q PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM LAST UPDATE 08/15/2007
DATE: 08/17/2007 BUILDING DETAIL 1 CPC 12:29:33
* | . | DRCH
PERMIT # R673781 - PIANS: CONST 2  PLOT 9 PLAT 0 DATA O EL 1 PL 1
, TENANT
BUILDING CODE: CONTR: H&S HOMES
IMPRV 1  SFD ; ENGNR : |
USE 0L  SFD ~ SELLR:
FOUNDATION  BASE WORK: CONSTRUCT A 2ND SFD ON REAR OF PROPERTY WITH
2 o} 2 CAR GARAGE ONE BEDRM DEN KITCHEN DINRM
CONSTRUC FUEL SEWAGE WATER 31'X64'6"X26'10"=2,565SF, VARIANCE CASE#07-476-
2 1 2F OF. SPA DWELLING TO BE USED AS IN LAW APARTMENT -
CENTRAL AIR Y MUST COMPLY W DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING
ESTIMATED COST
180,000 00 PROPOSED USE: SFD & 2ND SFD W GARAGE
OWNERSHIP: 1 EXISTING USE: SFD
RESIDENTIAL CAT: 1
HEFF . #1BED : #2BED #3BED: | TOT BED: TOT APTS:
1 FAMILY BEDROOMS: 1 PASSWORD
ENTER - NEXT DETAIL PF2 - APPROVALS PF7 - PREV. SCREEN PF9 - SAVE

PF1 - GENERAL PERMIT PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF8 - NEXT SCREEN CLEAR - MENU




. PANEL BP1005M

TIME: (8:04:45 AUTOMAQ) PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM LAST UPDATE 08/15/2007

DATE: (8/17/2007 BUILDING DETAIL 2 CPC 12:29:33

PERMIT £: B673781 BUILDING SIZE LOT SIZE AND SETBACKS
FLOOR: 2,5658F SIZE: 0186.06 X 0000.00

| WIDTH: 31" FRONT STREET:

GARBAGE DISP: N . DEPTH:  64'6" SIDE STREET:

POWDER ROOMS: 1 HEIGHT: 26'10 " FRONT SETB: 80'

' BATHROOMS: 1 |  STORIES: SIDE SETB: 18'/152"

KITCHENS: 1 | ‘ SIDE STR SETB:
LOT NOS: 3 REAR SETB: 70"
CORNER: LOT: |

ZONING INFORMATION ASSESSMENTS

DISTRICT: BLOCK: LAND: 0150000.00

PETITION: | | SECTION: IMPROVEMENTS: 0343560.00

DATE : LIBER: 003 TOTAL ASS. :

MAP: | FOLIO: 095

| CLASS: 04

PLANNING INFORMATION

MSTR PLAN AREA: - SUBSEWER: CRIT AREA: PASSWORD:

ENTER - NEXT DETAIL PF2 - APPROVALS PF7 - PREV. SCREEN PF9 - SAVE

PFl - GENERAL PERMIT PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF8 - NEXT SCREEN CLEAR - MENU
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19 . | PANEL BP1018M
TIME: (8:04:54 AUTOMA PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM LAST UPDATE 08/15/2007

DATE: 08/17/2007 APPROVALS DETAIL SCREEN CPC 12:29:56

-PERMIT #: B673781 CONTROL #: NR
AGENCY DATE CODE COMMENTS

— P o P RS, L e ., pmy == @ gy P - gy s - e A Yoar —— -l E s el Y s EE T

BLD PLAN

SEDI CTL

ZONING

PUB SERV

ENVRMNT .

PLANNING  08/15/2007 01  JA/KRA/CPC
PERMITS

01 THRU 0% INDICATES AN "APPROVAL" ** 10 THRU 99 INDICATES A "DISAPPROVAL"

-l EHFf - EE T el B " s E ™ - BT - "™ .. - -

ENTER -~ GENERAL PERMIT PrF4 - ISSUE PERMIT

PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF8 - QENERAL SCREEN W/NEXT PERMIT CLEAR - MENU

L)




nrﬂ TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING Dgpmszom K%mo_pr zmbmazm

PROPERTY ADDRESS _ 1{1AOH OLD CRRRIRGE RD  SEE PAGES 5 & 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ._Egjozpr mma:_mma INFORMATION

mcmoz.wazngmmB@ﬁmDEﬁPwEne &Eﬁm‘b&m:?r
PLAT BOOK #.D4  FoLIO # 95 LOT # % SECTION # ~y 1

owner_fWARTIN C. ¥ RATHY BINDEL.
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. APPLICATIONM FOR PERMIT 7
P BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND DATE ; 7-,25 ? ;

- SO - oF pERMITS & DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
gl TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 OEA: /4/7,

57/ - HISTORIC DISTR CT LI)G !
PERMIT #: F @ 73 7 PROPERTY ADDRESS 1}203 old CARL/AGE 21087 [
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CONTROL #: SUBDIV: #a, #ﬂmg. fe. BT/ [} ponoT
XREF #:¢ TAX ACCOUNT #: (L 9000 zggg DISTRICT/PRECINCT

[
175, 5.7 OWNER'S INFORMATION (LAST,FI ] 4 .

FEE.: __-& NAME: MRELTIA C 0THY ATBINDEL
PAID: el ADDR: a3 O ABEIA RAD  Zio57 O
PAID BY: éaﬂ/: | gﬁE BLIG.
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. |
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OR NOT AND WITJ, REQUEST ALI, REQUIRED APPLICANT
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| nﬂf" €t ~.’ J‘DLL lﬁﬂ.h*;ud D’— L&H({Q_uﬁ‘ﬁr-'tiiﬂ "
01. { ~ONE FAMILY 08.  AMUSEMENT, /RECREATION, PLACE OF ASSEMBLY Q)
02.”"TWO FAMILY 09. " "CHURCH, OTHER RELIGIOUS BUILDING
03._”_THREE AND FOUR FAMILY 10. 7 "FENCE (LENGTH HEIGHT
04.”TFIVE OR MORE FAMILY 11. T _INDUSTRIAL, STORACE BUILDING o
g (ENTER NO UNITS) 12.7"PARKING GARAGE .
05.__ SWIMMING POOL 13. 7" SERVICE STATION, REPAIR GARAGE .
06.”"GARAGE . 14. 7 "HOSPITAL, INSTITUTIONAL, NURSING HOME
07.”OTHER 15.”_OFFICE, BANK, PROFESSIONAL

16. " "PUBLIC UTILITY
17.7 “SCHOOL, COLLEGE, OTHER EDUCATIONAL

TV ,,?( DATTON BASEME 18.~""SIGN
ELOC |

1. L 18.7 " STORE MERCANTILE RESTAURANT
o 2. PARTIAL SPECIFY TYPE )
,3 CONCRETE 3. NONE 20. _ SWIMMING POOL )
21. _ TANK, TOWER |
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23. 7 OTHER | -
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~ ESTIMATED cosm*:ﬁéo ﬁ""ﬂ ATE SYSTEM _4E-xrs*r’& ~ PROPOSED '
. OF MATERIALS AND

. PROPOSED USE: ; A s e m[ém: g < o
~ EXISTING USE:

|
|
OWER.Syp/ s sy |
1; PRIVATELY OWNED 2. PUBLICLY OWNED 3. SALE 4. RENTAL |
,mﬁfﬁfwﬂ' l
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| | 8.6 X APPROVAL, SIGNATURES _ f{# 7["'57 DATE |
BUILDING SIZE LOT SIZE AND SETBACKS “INSP - | & L
FLOOR 2545 SIZE LD PLAN — :
WIDTR __ 2/’ FRONT STREET | /€BE i i
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DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING

- THIS DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING (hereinafter referred to as

“Declaration”) is made on this 15th day of January , 2007,
by and Between __Martin C Bindel and Kathy A Bindel

(hereinafier referred to as the Declarant™) and the Department of Permits and
Development Management (hereinafter referred to as “PDM”).

Recitals

A. The Declarant has ﬁled an application for a permit with PDM requestmg approval to
construct an addition to the improvements on the property located at -
11203 Old Carriage Road Glen Arm, Maryland 21087 and more partlwlarly
described by the metes and bounds in Exhibit A, (the “Property) and attached hereto and

made a part hereof. The property is zoned  RC § , which 1s the particular zone in
which the property is Jocated.

B. PDM has approved the Declarants request to build an in-law addition, complete with
~ kitchen, provided the improvement and addition are used as a single- family residence.
The addition will be the housing for Declarants’ elder parents with the benefit of
being attached to their family, The second kitchen will be removed and the addition’s
- living space will be taken over by the Declarants upon the death of the in-laws. if they

leave or move from the residence, or if the Declaram moves or sells the property,
whichever occurs first.

C. As a condition to its approval of the Declarant’s request, PDM has required the filing
of this Declaration amongst the Land Records of Baltimore County to provide notice to
any future owners, subsequent bona fide purchasers or users of this Property that no part
of any improvement or addition on the Property may be used for separate living quarters
and that all such improvement shall only be used as a single-family residence, unless
otherwise approved by and at the discretion of PDM.

DECLARATIONS

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,
the Declarant and PDM hereby declare as follows:

1. Any and all improvements now existing or to be constructed on the property shall be
used only as a single-family residence. No such improvements or additions shall ever be
used as a separate ltving quarter or second residential unit.

2. The kitchen for the in-law will be constructed as part of the addition to the property
shall be accessory uses to the principal use of the property as a single-family residence.
Living quarters for the in-laws shall be used only by the in-laws and not as an indepen-
dent residential unit, and shall not be used by any other person or for any other reason.
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3. Upon the death of the in-laws, if the in-laws leave or otherwise vacates, or the
Declarant moves or sells the property, whichever occurs first, the living space of the
addition will be incorporated into the living space of the single-family residential unit for
the exclusive use of the Declarant or subsequent purchaser or user and the second kitchen
removed. |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have &My executed this Declaration under
seal on the date first above written.

State of Maryland, County of Baltimore: to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY thatonthis |5 "™  dayof Jon uaxg_: 2007,
before the Subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared
hin C. Birglel d Kathy A Pindef

the declarants herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons who (se)
names are subscribed to the within instrument, and they acknowledged that they executed
for the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

otary Public

My Commission Expires: 8’ - [ — D';L
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Department of Permits
And Development Management

Of Baltimore County
WITNESS: | |
M% | \EM&'{/([_ By: Lélé%/éféﬂ’ ‘o
Director

State of Maryland, County of Baltimore: to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6%3 day o
beforg the Subscriber, a Notary Public of the Staje of Maryland, p

A" Y .u.n" & ll ' A7
The Director of the Department of Permits and Development Management herein, known
to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name 13 subscribed to the within
instrument, and he acknowledged that he executed for the foregoing instrument for the
purposes-therein contained, "

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notaries Seal

My Commission Expires:

4..09
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
11203 Old Carriage Road; S/S Carriage Rd ,
96’ E c¢/line Maybrook Court * ZONING COMMISSIONER
11" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Martin & Kathy Bindel ¥ FOR

Petitioner(s)
. BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ 07-476-SPH
52 ok * % * * sk % % X ke * s
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearancs of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned maiter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documeﬁtation filed in the case. (Q {VW
,. Wi

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Chvdn &, Qumadin

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFE ICATE OF SERVICE
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18" day of May, 2007, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to, John Barrett, Jr. 1613 Myamby Road, Towson, MD 21286,

Representative for Petitioner(s).

\({WLMM Qmaernan)

RE C EIVED PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
W 1 B 2007

------------
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DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING

- THIiS DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING (hereinafter referred to as
“Declaration”) is made on this 15th ___dayof January 2007,

by and Between ~Martin C Bindel and Kathz A Bindel
(hereinafter referred to as the Declarant”) and the Department of Permits and

Development Management (hereinafier referred to as “PDM”).
Recitals

A. The Declarant has ﬁ]ed an application for a permit with PDM requesting approval to
construct an addition to the improvements on the property located at -

11203 Oid Carmage Road Glen Arm, Maryland 21057 and more pamcu]ar]y

- described by the metes and bounds in Exhibit A, (the “Property) and attached hereto and

made a part hereof The property is zoned  RC 5 which is the particular zone in
which the property is located. |

B.. PDM has approved the Declarants request to build an in-law addition, complete with
kitchen, provided the improvement and addition are used as a single- family residence.
The addition will be the housing for Declarants’ elder parents with the benefit of
being attached to their family. The second kitchen will be removed and the addition’s

- living space will be taken over by the Declarants upon the death of the in-laws. if they

leave or move from the residence, or if the Declarant moves or sells the property,
whichever occurs first. -

C. As a condition to its approval of the Declarant’s request, PDM has required the filing
of this Declaration amongst the Land Records of Baltimore County to provide notice to
any future owners, subsequent bona fide purchasers or users of this Property that no part
of any improvement or addition on the Property may be used for separate living quarters
and that all such improvement shall only be used as a single-family res:dence un]ess

otherwise approved by and at the discretion of PDM
DECLARATIONS

Now, THEREFORE, in consideratibn of the premises and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged
the Declarant and PDM hereby declare as follows:

1. Any and all improvements now existing or to be constructed on the property shall be
used only as a single-family residence. No such improvements or additions shall ever be

used as a separate hving quarter or second residential unit.

2. The kitchen for the in-law will be constructed as part of the addition to the property
shall be accessory uses to the principal use of the property as a single-family residence.
Living quarters for the in-laws shall be used only by the in-laws and not as an indepen-
dent residential unit, and shall not be used by any other person or for any other reason.

"r"

PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO.

~
. —
-
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3. Upon the death of the iﬂ-laws, if the in-laws leave af otherwise vacates, or the
Declarant moves or sells the property, whichever occurs first, the living space of the
addition will be incorporated into the living space of the single-family residential unit for

the exclusive use of the Declarant or subsequent purchaser or user and the second kitchen
removed. |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have ciuly executed this Declaration under
seal on the date first above written. |

State of Maryland, County o_f Baltirnt_:rre: to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY thatonthis | S ™ dayof "JOn) 2007,
before the Subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared
n C Pindlel] d Kathy A Bindel
the declarants herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons who (se)
names are subscribed to the within instrument, and they acknowledged that they executed
for the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF , I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal

.ﬁotafy Public ; | W

My Commission Expires:- 8._ ( _..D_—}—
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Department of Permits
And Development Management
Of Baltimore County

WITNESS:

ﬂ{,&w— ézé}% Lo co
Dlrecter
State of Mmyland, County-of Baltimore: to wit:
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this é s _day o 2007,
beforg he Subscriber, a Notary Public pf the Stafe of Maryland, pefsonally a ed

._J.-.- i-ﬂ.' y ll ’ e/
The Director of the Department of Permits and Development Management heretn, known
to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name 1s subscribed to the within

instrument, and he acknowledged that he executed for the foregoing instrument for the

purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notaries Seal

My Commussion Expires:

4409
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 11, 2007
‘Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: "Amold F. Pat' Keller, 111
'Director, Office of Planning MAY 2 5 2007

g
--------------

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 07-476 Special Hearing

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and does not oppose the
petitioner’s request provided the proposed accessory structure is and remains consistent with the
Declaration of Understanding executed by PDM on January 135; 2007.

For further- questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Bill Hughey in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: IIVY,

' %
Division Chief: L ....-'Jr'ﬂ A7
CM/LL

WADEVREVWZAC\T476.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

HAY 3 1 2007

| 8Y:...._
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco ~TTTTtmesee
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 1w*
DATE: - May 31, 2007
SUBJECT: Zomng Item # 07-476-SPH

- Address 11203 Old Carriage Road

(Bindel Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 14, 2007

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning 1tem.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

* - An evaluation of the septic system will be required to determine the necessary
upgrades to accommodate the additional usage. Soil evaluations may also be required.

For more information contact DEPRM’s Ground Water Management section at (410)
887-2762. |

Reviewer:  S. Farinetti Date: May 21, 2007
S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007N\ZAC 07-476-SPH.doc '
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: + Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 8§, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: : Dennis A. Kemy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commuttee Meeting

For May 14, 2{
Item Nos 0751?;,2188, 439, 490, 491, 492,

493, 49454967497, and 499

| The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning 1tems
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS- 05072007 .doc



EM E%Q . Baltimore County

Fire Department

James T. Smith, Jr., County Execunve

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

- County Office Building, Room 111 May 10,2007
Mail Stop #1105 . '
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: May 7, 2007

ItemNumber:(?EE)éBB through 48935

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

:

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-825-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%8 Printed on Aecycled Paper




Marun O’Malley, Governor

John D. Porcari, Secretary
Anthony G. Brown, Lt Governor

Neil I Pedersen, Administrator

g s .. :#;::51.
Sate Highway
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: MF\Y 71,2007

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of , Item No. 7- 476 SPh

Permits and Development Management - 1203 Hip Caaizi AGE RD
County Office Building, Room 109 Praoe L PE-E"PE&Z-T‘(

Towson, Maryland 21204 OvectaL Hﬁ-ﬁqu

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not

affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.7~476~Sph .

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Ll odi O

A Steven D. Foster, Chie

Fﬂﬂ\" Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toli-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 : www.marylandroads.com
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